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ORDINANCE NO. 2020-28

Motioned by y

INTRODUCED BY MAYOR AND COUNCIIL AS A WHOLE Seconded by
1st Reading

: 2nd Reading ==
AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO MAKE Third Reading

APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND Under suspension
OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE VILLAGE OF
OAKWOOD, OHIO FOR THE YEAR 2020

WHEREAS, it is provided by State Law that a permanent appropriation Ordinance be
approved by Council no later than March 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, it is therefore necessary to enact permanent appropriations for the year
2019 in accordance with the Charter of the Village of Oakwood and the laws of the State of
Ohio:

NOW THEREFORE, BE 1T ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Oakwoced,
County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio that:

SECTION 1. In order to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the
Village of Qakwood, Ohio, during the year 2020, the following sums be, and they are hereby set
aside and appropriated as set forth in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and expressly made a part
hereof by reference.

SECTION 2. Ordinance 2019-81 be and the same is hereby repealed from and after the
effective date of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. The Director of Finance be and is hereby authorized to draw warrants for
payments for any of the appropriations as the same are delineated in Exhibit “A”, upon receiving
proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the Board, Officers or Officer or persons
authorized to approve the same, or an Ordinance or Resolution of Council to make the
expenditures, provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries, or wages, except by
persons employed by authority of and in accordance with laws or Ordinances. All revenues from
ticket sales or other event charges dealing with Senior Citizen Events, Recreation Department
programs or similar Village sponsored events for which a charge is levied to participate in same,
are to be placed to the credit of Fund from which the event or program charge emanated and
Council hereby appropriates these revenues to the credit of such IFund(s). In no event shall the
net expenditures (i.e., expenditures minus revenues) exceed the stated appropriation amount for
any such Fund(s) as the same is established and authorized by Village Council.

SECTION 3. The Clerk of Council be, and she is hereby authorized and directed to
forward a certified copy of this Ordinance to the Chief Financial officer of Cuyahoga County,
Ohio.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary
for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants
of the Village, the reason for the emergency being that the same relates to the daily operation of
a municipal department, therefore, provided it receives two-thirds (%) of the vote of all members
of Council elected thereto, said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its
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adoption by this Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period
allowed by law.

PASSED: Wm% 24, JO20 9;@/@% WM
Jo hle A. Warren, President of Council

Debra L Hladky CIeréi{ Council

Presented to

Mayor CMhM L0 20

Approved: %M .727% QM

and State of Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2020-28 was duly and
regularly passed by this Council at the meeting held on the day of %M@é ,
2020.

Debta L. Hladky, Z rk of Council

POSTING CERTIFICATE

I, Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council of the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga
and State of Qhio, do hereby certify that Ordinance No. 2020-28 was duly posted on the . 145
day of , 2020, and will remain posted for a period of fifteen (15) days
thereafter inthe Council Chambers and in not less than five (5) of the most public places in the
municipality as determined by the Council of the said Village.

LA

Debra L. Hladky, Clerk o ouncil

pATED: stk A5 .0




2020 Permanent Budget
Resolution # 2020-28

General
Fund

Police

Fire

School Guard

Dog Warden

Auxiliary

Misc Contractual
Building .

Service Department
Rubbish Disposal
Council Clerk

Council

Mayor

Mayors Court

Finance

Legal Administration
Engineer

Public Lands and Building
Senior Van

Bedford Schools
Summer Employment
Board of Commissions
Health Benefits/Opsarational Contracts
Transfers Out

Total 2020 General Fund

2020
Permanent

Appropriations

AR LN AR D R RN A DR AR SR

@

RES - 2020-28

2,291,065.60
2,281,000.00
11,600.00
11,000.00
62,200.00
95,000.00
248,400.00
523,200.00
108,000.00
59,175.00
160,635.59
262,350.00
169,425.00

- 284,700.00
148,700.00
42,900.00
86,300.00
67,600.00
105,000.00
2,400.00
13,200.00
1,641,326.00
1,096,000.00

9,771177.19



2020 Permanent Budget
Resolution # 2020-28

2020
Special Permanent
Funds Appropriations
RES - 2020-28
201 $ 1,426,337.86
202 $ 45,000.00
203 $ 40,000.00
204 $ 287,850.00
205 $ 474.10
206 L 16,000.00
208 $ 155,548.00
209 $ 436.67
210 $ 40,000.00
211 $ 590.67
212 3 200.52
213 3 279.30
214 $ 90,000.00
215 $ 20.00
216 $ 4.19
217 $ 266,000.00
218 $ 7,000.00
219 $ 1,600.00
225 $ 600.00
301 $ 3,709,000.00
401 $ 277,000.00
402 3 12,000.00
403 $ 4,000.00
404 $ 4,000.00
405 $ 4.000.00
406 $ 4,000.00
407 $ 4,000.00
408 $ 4,000.00
501 5 199,000.00
602 $ 621,461.00 -
801 $ 36,000.00
803 $ 9,000.00
804 $ 4,000.00
805 $ 6,000.00
806 $ 15,000.00
Sub-Total Special Funds 7,290,602.31

&

Grand total all funds 17,061,779.50



