### ORDINANCE NO. 2020-28

#### INTRODUCED BY MAYOR AND COUNCIL AS A WHOLE

## AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE VILLAGE OF OAKWOOD, OHIO FOR THE YEAR 2020

WHEREAS, it is provided by State Law that a permanent appropriation Ordinance be approved by Council no later than March 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, it is therefore necessary to enact permanent appropriations for the year 2019 in accordance with the Charter of the Village of Oakwood and the laws of the State of Ohio:

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Council of the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio that:

**SECTION 1**. In order to provide for current expenses and other expenditures of the Village of Oakwood, Ohio, during the year 2020, the following sums be, and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as set forth in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and expressly made a part hereof by reference.

**SECTION 2**. Ordinance 2019-81 be and the same is hereby repealed from and after the effective date of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. The Director of Finance be and is hereby authorized to draw warrants for payments for any of the appropriations as the same are delineated in Exhibit "A", upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the Board, Officers or Officer or persons authorized to approve the same, or an Ordinance or Resolution of Council to make the expenditures, provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries, or wages, except by persons employed by authority of and in accordance with laws or Ordinances. All revenues from ticket sales or other event charges dealing with Senior Citizen Events, Recreation Department programs or similar Village sponsored events for which a charge is levied to participate in same, are to be placed to the credit of Fund from which the event or program charge emanated and Council hereby appropriates these revenues to the credit of such Fund(s). In no event shall the net expenditures (i.e., expenditures minus revenues) exceed the stated appropriation amount for any such Fund(s) as the same is established and authorized by Village Council.

**SECTION 3**. The Clerk of Council be, and she is hereby authorized and directed to forward a certified copy of this Ordinance to the Chief Financial officer of Cuyahoga County, Ohio.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the Village, the reason for the emergency being that the same relates to the daily operation of a municipal department, therefore, provided it receives two-thirds (¾) of the vote of all members of Council elected thereto, said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its

adoption by this Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.
PASSED: March 24, 3030  Johnnie A. Warren, President of Council
Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council  Presented to the  Mayor <u>Allarth 24.3220</u>
Approved: Mach 24 2038
Gares Tollack of
Gary V. Gortschalk, Mayor
I, Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council of the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga and State of Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 2020-28 was duly and regularly passed by this Council at the meeting held on the
Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council
POSTING CERTIFICATE
I, Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council of the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga

I, Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council of the Village of Oakwood, County of Cuyahoga and State of Ohio, do hereby certify that Ordinance No. 2020-28 was duly posted on the day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020, and will remain posted for a period of fifteen (15) days thereafter in the Council Chambers and in not less than five (5) of the most public places in the municipality as determined by the Council of the said Village.

Debra L. Hladky, Clerk of Council

DATED: March 25, JO28

# 2020 Permanent Budget Resolution # 2020-28

	2020 Permanent Appropriations RES - 2020-28		
General			
Fund			
Police	\$	2,291,065.60	
Fire	\$	2,281,000.00	
School Guard	\$	11,600.00	
Dog Warden	\$	11,000.00	
Auxiliary	\$	62,200.00	
Misc Contractual	\$	95,000.00	
Building	\$	248,400.00	
Service Department	\$	523,200.00	
Rubbish Disposal	\$	108,000.00	
Council Clerk	\$	59,175.00	
Council	\$	160,635.59	
Mayor	\$	262,350.00	
Mayors Court	\$	169,425.00	
Finance	\$	284,700.00	
Legal Administration	\$	148,700.00	
Engineer	\$	42,900.00	
Public Lands and Building	\$	86,300.00	
Senior Van	\$	67,600.00	
Bedford Schools	\$	105,000.00	
Summer Employment	\$	2,400.00	
Board of Commissions	\$	13,200.00	
Health Benefits/Operational Contracts	\$	1,641,326.00	
Transfers Out	\$	1,096,000.00	
Total 2020 General Fund	\$	9,771,177.19	

# 2020 Permanent Budget

Resolution # 2020-28

Resolution # 2020-	20		2020	
Special Funds		2020 Permanent Appropriations RES - 2020-28		
2	01	\$	1,426,337.86	
2	02	\$	45,000.00	
	03	\$	40,000.00	
2	04	\$	287,850.00	
2	05	\$	474.10	
2	06	\$.	16,000.00	
2	08	\$	155,548.00	
2	09	\$	436.67	
2	10	\$	40,000.00	
	11	\$	590.67	
2	12	\$	200.52	
2	13	\$	279.30	
2	14	\$	90,000.00	
2	15	\$	20.00	
2	16	\$	4.19	
2	17	\$	266,000.00	
2	18	\$	7,000.00	
2	19	\$	1,800.00	
2:	25	\$	600.00	
36	01	\$	3,709,000.00	
4	01	\$	277,000.00	
· 4	02	\$	12,000.00	
4	03	\$	4,000.00	
	04	\$	4,000.00	
4	05	\$	4,000.00	
4	06	\$	4,000.00	
4	07	\$	4,000.00	
4	08	\$	4,000.00	
5	01	\$	199,000.00	
. 6	02	\$	621,461.00	
8	01	\$	36,000.00	
8	03		9,000.00	
	04	\$ \$	4,000.00	
8	05	\$	6,000.00	
8	06	\$	15,000.00	
Sub-Total Special F	unds	\$	7,290,602.31	
Grand total all funds	<b>,</b>	\$	17,061,779.50	